
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

HIWFRA Standards and 
Governance Committee 
 

Date and 
Time 

Wednesday 27th September, 2023 
2.00 pm 

  
Place Room A - Fire & Police HQ, 

Eastleigh 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  

Clerk to the Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
CFO Neil Odin 
 
Fire & Police HQ 
Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh 
Hampshire 
SO50 9SJ 

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a 
legal right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) 
and report on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or 
its sub�committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and 
audio�recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is 
available on our website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an 
announcement that the meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who 
remains at the meeting after the Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to 
have consented to the broadcast of their image and anything they say. 
 

Agenda 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
  

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



4 DEPUTATIONS   
 
 Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 

meeting  
  

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  (Pages 9 - 132) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Financial Officer on the Annual 

Statement of Accounts. 
  

7 ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT 2022/2023  (Pages 133 - 158) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which is a retrospective 

look back at the period April 2022 to March 2023. 
  

8 ORGANISATIONAL RISK REGISTER REPORT  (Pages 159 - 164) 
 
 To receive a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which updates the 

Standards and Governance Committee on the status of the 
Organisational Risk Register in line with the Risk Management 
Procedure. 
  

9 ASSURANCE REPORT: FIRE STANDARDS AND HMICFRS AREAS 
FOR IMPROVEMENT PROGRESS UPDATE  (Pages 165 - 178) 

 
 To receive a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which provides Members 

with an assurance update on the Service’s progress in adopting and 
embedding Fire Standards within the Service and also on the progress 
being made against the His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and 
Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement (AFIs). 
  

10 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 179 - 194) 
 

To receive a report from the Chief Internal Auditor, which provides an 
overview of internal audit work completed in accordance with the 
approved audit plans and the status of ‘live’ reports. 

 
11 INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT ACTIONS PROGRESS REPORT  

(Pages 195 - 200) 
 
 To receive a report from the Chief Fire Officer, asking the Committee to 

note the progress made towards the implementation of the internal audit 
management actions and the delivery of the audit plan. 
 

 



 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
This agenda is available through the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service website (www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in 
alternative versions (such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative 
languages. 
 

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee held at 
Fire & Police HQ, Eastleigh, on Monday 24th July, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Derek Mellor 
 

  Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor David Drew 
 

  Councillor Hugh Lumby 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
 

  
86.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors David Harrison, Karen Lucioni and 
Hugh Lumby. Councillor Fran Carpenter attended as a deputy for Hugh Lumby. 
  

87.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that 
interest was not already entered in the Authority’s register of interests, along with 
any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such matter that Members 
wished to disclose. 
   

88.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

89.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
  

90.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the Principal Officer Pay Review report was due to 
go to the July Full Authority meeting. 
  

91.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 6 in the 
minute book) regarding the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23. 
  
Following a summary of the report by the Deputy Chief Fire Officer and 
questions by Members, the subsequent points were clarified: 
  

         The Director of Operations would provide further information to Members 
on the strategy with regards to electric and alternative fuel vehicles. 

         Further information would be found on the follow-up process to 
whistleblowing and the reporting of errors and faults and provided to 
Members 

  
Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Members thanked officers for their work on the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
a) The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2022/23 as set out in Appendix A 
was approved by the  HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee 

b) Members acknowledged that the arrangements continue to be regarded as fit 
for purpose in accordance with the Framework 2016. 

c) It was agreed that the approved AGS be included into the Annual Statement 
of Accounts, to meet the Authority’s statutory requirement.  
   

92.   EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 AND AUDIT 
PLANNING REPORT 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 7 in 
the minute book) regarding the external auditors annual and audit planning 
reports. 
  
The report was summarised and it was confirmed that a letter from Minister 
Rowley regarding the backlog experienced by external auditors had been 
circulated to Members for information. 
  
The delays were being experienced nationally and it was anticipated that there 
may be subsequent delays to the 2022/23 audit, but it was positive that the 
2021/22 accounts had been signed-off.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Auditor’s Annual Report for 2021/22 and the Audit Planning Report for 
2022/23 from EY was noted by the  HIWFRA Standards and Governance 
Committee. 
   

93.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Internal Auditor (item 8 in the 
minute book) regarding the progress of internal audit. 
  
The report was summarised and it was acknowledged that whilst there were four 
overdue management actions all actions are logged and monitored closely until 
they are completed.  
  
RESOLVED 
 
The progress in delivering the internal audit plans for 2022/23 and 2023/24 and 
the outcomes to date was noted by Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue 
Authority Standards and Governance Committee.  

94.   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT & OPINION 2022-23 
 

Page 6



 

The Committee considered a report from the Chief Internal Auditor (item 9 in the 
minute book), providing the annual report and opinion. 
  
The report was summarised and attention was drawn to the overall internal audit 
assurance opinion for 2022-23 which concluded that HIWFRA’s framework of 
governance, risk management and management control is considered to be 
reasonable and audit testing has demonstrated controls to be working in 
practice. 
 
The report also confirmed that Internal audit remains compliant with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and that the revised internal audit plan 
for 2022-23 had been delivered, with the exception of three reviews which were 
nearing completion. 
 
The report summarised internal audit findings in the areas reviewed during the 
year and confirmed that where internal audit work identified areas where 
management controls could be improved or where systems and laid down 
procedures were not fully followed, appropriate corrective actions and a 
timescale for improvement were agreed with the responsible managers. The 
number of open and overdue actions had reduced significantly over the last few 
years and remains low, demonstrating the Authority’s commitment to improving 
the overall framework of control. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority Standards and 
Governance Committee accepted the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report & 
opinion statement for 2022-23. 
  

95.   INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT ACTIONS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 10 in the 
minute book) on the management actions progress report. 
  
The report was summarised and Members were taken through the management 
actions in section 6 of the report. There were no questions.  
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Standards and Governance Committee noted the progress made towards 
the implementation of the internal audit management actions and the delivery of 
the audit plan. 
  

96.   FIRE PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 11 in the 
minute book), which summarised the work of the Pension Board for the 2022/23 
financial year in the exercise of its functions. 
  
Members were given the history of the Board and why it was initially set up and it 
was confirmed that a briefing session would be provided to Members after the 

Page 7



 

next meeting on the role of Standards and Governance Committees 
responsibilities as a Pension Scheme Manager. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Standards and Governance 
Committee 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 8



 

 
 
 
HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee  
 
Purpose:     Approval  
 
Date:   27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
   
Title:   Statement of Accounts 2022/23 
 
Report of Chief Financial Officer  
 

SUMMARY 

1. The Authority published its unaudited draft accounts for 2022/23 on 31 May 
2023, allowing the period of public inspection to begin in line with the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015). Following the 
conclusion of the period of public inspection, the regulations require the 
Authority to consider and approve the statement of accounts. The Authority 
has delegated this responsibility to the Standards and Governance 
Committee. The Statement of Accounts is included at Appendix 1. 

2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Authority’s audited 
Statement of Accounts to be published by 30 September 2023. If the audited 
accounts cannot be published by this date, the regulations require the 
Authority to publish a notice stating that it has not been able to publish the 
statement of accounts and the reasons for this. The audited accounts must 
then be published as soon as reasonably practicable. The audit of the 
2022/23 accounts has not been completed and therefore the Authority will 
publish a notice at the end of September. 

3. The audit has not been completed due to national challenges in the local 
audit market that have resulted in a significant backlog in audit opinions, as 
has been discussed in previous meetings of the Standards and Governance 
Committee 

4. Lee Rowley MP (Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Local 
Government and Building Safety) wrote t
[...]
elegated to the Chief Financial Officer to approve 
minor changes to the Statement of Accounts agreed with the auditors 
prior to publication of the audited accounts. Should any non-minor 
changes be required as a result of the audit of the accounts, the 
Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 will be brought back to the Standards 
and Governance Committee to review and re-approve. 

49. That it noted that the cause of the delayed audit of the accounts is due 
to issues outside the control of the Authority resulting from the backlog 
in local audit opinions across the country. 

50. That it is noted that the Authority will publish the unaudited accounts on 
the its website together with a notice in accordance with regulation 
10(2)(a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 stating that it has 
not been possible to publish the audited statement of accounts and the 
reasons for this. 

51. That it is noted that the Letter of Representations will be signed by the 
Chairman of the Standards and Audit Committee and Chief Financial 
Officer as required by the external auditor at the conclusion of the audit 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

52. Appendix 1 – Statement of Accounts (unaudited) and Annual Governance 
Statement 2022/23 

Page 17



 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

53. Outturn Report for the financial year 2022/23 to Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Fire and Rescue Authority in June 2023.  

 

Contact: Catherine Edgecombe, Chief Financial Officer, 
catherine.edgecombe@hants.gov.uk 0370 779 6214 

Page 18

mailto:catherine.edgecombe@hants.gov.uk


2022/23

Statement of Accounts

P
age 19



NAVIGATION GUIDE

• To proceed through the accounts in order click    

your mouse or press the right arrow key        on your 

keyboard to move on to the next slide.

• To go back to a previous slide press the left arrow 

key on your keyboard.

• This document can be viewed on computers, laptops 

and mobile devices

• Our finance team can be contacted at: 

budget@hants.gov.uk

• To navigate to p
[...]
lso monitor 
our operational establishment and vacancies within our Resource Management 
Team.  This team considers all aspects of resource management and staff wellbeing 
to ensure teams are appropriately supported and to maximise our availability.  This 
includes developing new and innovative ways of recruiting and maintaining On Call 
staff.   

We believe having an inclusive, engaged workforce means better outcomes for our 
communities.  We run various engagement activity, including with our staff network 
groups (FirePROUD, FireREACH, FireENABLE and FireINSPIRE) to understand 
and discuss the issues facing our staff, as well as regularly engaging – both formally 
and informally with representative bodies.  The results of these, and other activity, 
help to shape our people strategy and provide our leaders with crucial insight into 
how we can better support and equip our teams. 

The Executive Group and HIWFRA have received additional reporting and insights 
covering our people performance.  This has included a focus on sickness, availability 
and health and safety data. 

For more detail, please refer to our end-of-year performance report: 

Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue Service Performance Report  

Our POD Performance Group reports into the Directorate Board and reviews a wide 
range of people metrics, such as sickness levels, fitness test performance, 
qualifications and competency.  We also have a Strategic Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion Board who review the size and diversity of our workforce compared to 
previous years and monitor our performance against our equality objectives.  At our 
POD Directorate Board, performance in respect of HR and Occupational Health 
services is considered and data relating to misconduct and grievance cases.  
Wellbeing of staff is prioritised and we have conducted a series of focus groups 
exploring the impact of workloads on mental health and are considering actions to 
address the findings.  We are making go
[...]
ur Service's 
reputation based 
on significant 
concerns across 
the fire sector 
about poor culture 
and behaviours 
that are 
discriminatory. 

12 6 
Fire Service culture continues to be in 
news, including at launch of NFCC’s 
Cultural Action Plan in July. EG has 
approved funding from transformation 
reserve to drive cultural work and 
update given to July’s Fire Authority. 
No obvious damage to Service’s 
standing seen.  

 

 

Page 164



 

 

 
HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee  
 
Purpose:     Noted  
 
Date:   27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
   
Title:   ASSURANCE REPORT: FIRE STANDARDS AND HMICFRS 

AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
Report of Chief Fire Officer  

SUMMARY 

1. This report provides Members with an assurance update on the Service’s 
progress in adopting and embedding Fire Standards within the Service and 
also on the progress being made against the His Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) Areas for 
Improvement (AFIs). 

BACKGROUND 

2. At the 22 March 2023 Standards and Governance Committee meeting, 
Members received two separate reports.  One which outlined the progress 
being made against adopting Fire Standards, and the other which stated the 
findings of the HMICFRS round 2 inspection during April-June 2022.  
Officers committed to reporting back to the Authority, on a 6-monthly basis, 
to provide an update on the current status of both the adoption of the 
approved Fire Standards and the work in progress against the Areas for 
Improvement (AFIs) identified as an outcome of the HMICFRS round 2 
inspection.  This report provides an update for Members to note on both 
areas. 

FIRE STANDARDS 

3. Fire Standards are an important mechanism that set out how fire and rescue 
services operate.  Fire Standards cover the whole spectrum of what we do 
as a Fire Service and provide the assurance framework to give us an 
understanding of areas where we are performing well, with strong controls 
in place
[...]
al financial 
impacts were we found to be breaching health and safety legislation.   

Page 175



 

 

30. Failure to comply with the Fire Standards may also lead to reputational 
damage and missed opportunities to identify and embed learning and 
improvement, a priority of the Safety Plan.   

EVALUATION 

31. HIWFRS acknowledge the importance and value that HMICFRS brings.  It 
provides an opportunity for the Service to understand where we can improve 
to make life safer and increases our self-awareness and ability to learn.   

32. The adoption of Fire Standards across the Service provides an opportunity 
to carry out an appraisal which results in the identification of areas for 
improvement.  It provides an evaluation of the current position which can be 
taken as a measure for future success and progress.  All which contributes 
to strengthening the Service and facilitating learning and improving. 

CONCLUSION 

33. This assurance report provides an update to the Authority on the progress 
the Service have made in adopting Fire Standards across the Service and 
also the work being carried out to acknowledge the HMICFRS Areas for 
Improvement. 

34. Further reports will be presented to the Standards and Governance 
Committee on a six monthly basis. 

RECOMMENDATION 

35. That the Service’s approach to the four AFIs identified as not having a 
specific improvement plan be approved by the  HIWFRA Standards and 
Governance Committee 

36. That the HMICFRS AFI and Fire Standards update report be noted by the  
HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

37. 22 March 2023 Standards and Governance Committee Fire Standards 
Report 

38. 22 March 2023 Standards and Governance Committee HMICFRS Round 2 
Inspection report 

Page 176

https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s106236/2023-03-22%20Fire%20Standards%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s106236/2023-03-22%20Fire%20Standards%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s106238/HMICFRS%20Inspection%20report.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s106238/HMICFRS%20Inspection%20report.pdf


 

 

Contact: Stew Adamson, Director of Policy, Planning and Assurance 
stew.adamson@hantsfire.gov.uk, 07918 887596. 

Page 177

mailto:stew.adamson@hantsfire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Standards & Governance Committee 

Purpose:     Noted  

Date:   27 SEPTEMBER 2023 

Title:   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24 

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 

SUMMARY 

1. The purpose of this paper is to provide the Standards and Governance 
Committee with: 

• an overview of internal audit work completed in accordance with the 
approved audit plans, and 

• an overview of the status of ‘live’ reports. 

BACKGROUND 

2. The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is detailed 
within the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, which states 
that a relevant body must: 

‘undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards or guidance’.      

3. In accordance with proper internal audit practices and the Internal Audit 
Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide a written status 
report to the Standards and Governance Committee, summarising: 

• the status of ‘live’ internal audit reports; 

• an update on progress against the annual audit plans; 

• a summary of internal audit performance, planning and resourcing 
issues; and 

• a summary of significant issues that impact on the Chief Internal 
Auditor’s annual opinion. 

Page 179

Agenda Item 10



 

 

4. The report attached at Appendix A summarises the activities of internal audit 
for the period ending 29 August 2023. 

SUPPORTING OUR SAFETY PLAN AND PRIORITIES 

5. The Internal Audit Plan is designed to validate the assurance and control 
framework which exists in the Authority and across the Service. Secure 
management processes including risk and performance management are 
important in ensuring that the Authority’s plans are achieved. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

6. The 2023/24 plan was prepared on the basis of risk and audit need and 
agreed with senior managers and endorsed by Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority’s Standards and Governance Committee 
following comprehensive risk assessment. The cost is reflected in the 
Authority’s budget. 

7. The audit plan will remain fluid to enable us to react to the changing needs 
of Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority.  

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

8. Impact assessments have not been required for this report as the production 
of the report will not result in the implementation of a new change activity, 
and/or introducing, or amending, a Service Policy.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

9. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

OPTIONS 

10. The options are that the progress in delivering the internal audit plan for 
2023/24 and the outcomes to date are noted, or not noted, by Hampshire 
and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority Standards and Governance 
Committee. 

EVALUATION 

11. Internal audit activity provides the Authority with an assurance mechanism 
to evaluate the effectiveness of the Service’s risk management, control and 
governance processes. 

 

 

Page 180



 

 

RISK ANALYSIS 

12. The risk-based approach to internal audit planning and reviews aims to 
ensure that internal audit resource focuses on key business risks and as 
such the Authority’s risk register has been used to inform the planning 
process and ensure that key risks are reflected in planned work. 

CONCLUSION 

13. The appendix outlines the progress made in delivering the internal audit 
plan for 2023/24. Along with the issues arising to date.  

RECOMMENDATION 

14. That the progress in delivering the internal audit plan for 2023/24 and the 
outcomes to date be n
[...]
iations for 2022/23 

Removed from the plan Reason 

Provided Vehicles A Q2 audit, removed from the plan in July as HMRC has given notice that 
they will be undertaking an inspection on provided vehicles.  Audit needs will 
be assessed following the outcomes of the inspection. 

Added to the plan Reason 

None  

 

P
age 193



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee  
 
Purpose:    Noted  
 
Date:         27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
Title:  INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT ACTIONS PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Report of  Chief Fire Officer  

SUMMARY 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the latest update on the medium and 
high management actions that have not been completed within their target 
date and their status.  The Standards and Governance Committee has a 
key scrutiny role in monitoring the implementation of internal management 
actions. 

BACKGROUND 

2. Internal audit is provided by the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) 
and is one of various assurance mechanisms that the Service utilises as 
part of our wider assurance programme.  Our assurance programme 
includes internal and external assurance mechanisms. External 
mechanisms include from His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Fire and Rescue 
Services (HMICFRS) and ISO certification testing. 

3. In terms of internal audit, Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service (HIWFRS) Organisational Assurance team maintains, monitors and 
reports on a record of audits against the current risk-based Internal Audit 
Plan, noting whether they are in progress or have been completed.  Heads 
of Service are responsible for the delivery of actions that fall within their 
areas of responsibility. 

4. Once a final audit report has been issued, the agreed management actions 
are recorded along with: 

(a) the priority of the recommendation;  
(b) the target date for implementation; and 
(c) the person responsible for the action. 

Page 195

Agenda Item 11



5. The Organisatio
[...]
thority’s risk management arrangements.  The 
updates on progress ensure that Members are fully aware of any problems 
associated with addressing the issues raised and the priority given to driving 
down or eliminating specific risks. 

EVALUATION 

17. The evaluation of the progress the Service makes in completing internal 
audit management actions forms an important part of the Service’s 
organisational assurance activity, provides a valuable measure of corporate 
health and identifies learning across the Service.  The Service’s 
Organisational Assurance team regularly monitors progress in completing 
management actions, for example via reporting into the Service’s Integrated 
Performance and Assurance Group (IPAG) and in regular discussions with 
our internal auditors, the Southern Internal Audit Partnership. 

CONCLUSION 

18. Progress continues to be made in both completing the management actions 
from previous audits and progressing the current audit plan.  Management 
actions will be undertaken in respect of the specific audits themselves and 
more widely in respect of internal control issues and how they are managed 
across the Service.  As outlined in the MoU, management actions are 
owned by an Executive Sponsor and Heads of Service, who work with their 
teams to ensure progress is made.   

RECOMMENDATION 

19. That the Standards and Governance Committee notes the progress made 
towards the implementation of the internal audit management actions and 
the delivery of the audit plan. 

 
Contact: Rebecca Leigh, Head of Governance and Assurance, 
Rebbecca.Leigh@hantsfire.gov.uk, 07813201461 

Page 199

mailto:Rebbecca.Leigh@hantsfire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Annual Statement of Accounts
		consider, either by way of a committee or by the members meeting as a whole, the statement of accounts
		approve the statement of accounts by a resolution at that committee or meeting
		ensure that the statem
[...]
n
	Standards and Governance Committee 22 March 2023: HMICFRS Inspection report round 2
	Fire Standards

	Learning and Improving
	National Operational Guidance
	Operational Assurance
	Audit
	Feedback



	8 Organisational Risk Register Report
	9 Assurance Report: Fire Standards and HMICFRS Areas for Improvement Progress Update
	10 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix

	11 Internal Audit Management Actions Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee held at 
Fire & Police HQ, Eastleigh on Wednesday 27th September, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Derek Mellor 
 

* Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor David Drew 
 

    Councillor Karen Lucioni 
* Councillor Hugh Lumby 
   
 

  
97.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Karen Lucioni. 
  

98.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their 
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might 
have wished to disclose. 
  

99.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

100.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
  

101.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no formal announcements. 
  

102.   ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 6 in 
the minute book) on the annual Statement of Accounts. 
  
The officer summarised the report, highlighting that the audit had not been 
completed due to national challenges in the local audit market that have resulted 
in a significant backlog in audit opinions. The statement however, was published 
in time and so the Authority remained in a good position. 
  
During questions, the following points were clarified to Members: 
  

         Non-financial performance was required to be included and enabled both 
and financial aspects to be assessed together. 



 

         The pensions reserve included an accountability adjustment, but this 
was the same as had been previously notified to Committee. 

  

RESOLVED 
 
a) The unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 (Appendix 1) was 
approved by the  HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee 

b) Authority was agreed to be delegated to the Chief Financial Officer to 
approve minor changes to the Statement of Accounts agreed with the auditors 
prior to publication of the audited accounts. Should any non-minor changes be 
required as a result of the audit of the accounts, the Statement of Accounts for 
2022/23 would be brought back to the Standards and Governance Committee 
to review and re-approve. 

c) It was noted that the cause of the delayed audit of the accounts was due to 
issues outside the control of the Authority resulting from the backlog in local 
audit opinions across the country. 

d) It was noted that the Authority would publish the unaudited accounts on its 
website together with a notice in accordance with regulation 10(2)(a) of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 stating that it had not been possible to 
publish the audited statement of accounts and the reasons for this. 

e) It was noted that the Letter of Representations would be signed by the Chairman of 
the Standards and Governance Committee and Chief Financial Officer as required by 
the external auditor at the conclusion of the audit. 
 

103.   ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT 2022/2023  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 7 in the 
minute book), which was a retrospective look back at financial, governance and 
operational matters that formed the Assurance Statement. 
  

It was highlighted that vacancies were managed by the Resource Management 
Team, which considered all aspects of resource management and staff wellbeing 
to ensure teams were appropriately supported and to maximise availability.  It 
also included developing new and innovative ways of recruiting and maintaining 
On Call staff.   

The Statement would be used as reference by the Home Office and was 
completed by all Fire Services’. 
 
Members congratulated officers on a clear and concise report. 
 



 

RESOLVED 
 
The Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service Annual Assurance 
Statement 2022/2023 was approved by the HIWFRA Standards and Governance 
Committee. 
  

104.   ORGANISATIONAL RISK REGISTER REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 8 in the minute 
book), which updates Members on the status of the Organisational Risk Register 
in line with the Risk Management Procedure. 
  
The report was summarised by the officer, with changes to risks being 
highlighted to the Committee. Cyber attacks were being taken seriously at a 
national level and the Service had processes in place to help mitigate risks 
related to these. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The risks identified and captured in the Service’s Organisational Risk Register 
were noted by the Standards and Governance Committee. 
  

105.   ASSURANCE REPORT: FIRE STANDARDS AND HMICFRS AREAS FOR 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 9 in the minute 
book), which provided Members with an assurance update on the Service’s 
progress in adopting and embedding Fire Standards within the Service and also 
on the progress being made against the His Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement 
(AFIs). 
  
Following a summary of the report and work that had taken place, Members 
asked questions of the officer and learned that: 
  

         Benchmarking was set by a Director or Head of Service sponsor and a 
collective view from another department. 

         Operational Standards were separate to professional guidance and 
tackled different things. 

         Some areas for improvement would likely be in progress in the medium 
to longer term, but a lot of work was going on behind the scenes to enable 
progress to be embedded as soon as possible. 

  

RESOLVED 
 
a) The Service’s approach to the four AFIs identified as not having a specific 
improvement plan was approved by the HIWFRA Standards and Governance 
Committee. 



 

b) The HMICFRS AFI and Fire Standards update report was noted by the  
HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee. 
 

106.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

The Committee received a report from the Chief Internal Auditor (item 10 in the 
minute book), which provided an overview of internal audit work completed in 
accordance with the approved audit plans, and the status of ‘live’ reports. 
 
There had been some slippage in work due to resourcing, but overall the report 
was a very positive reflection on the Service. Purchasing cards listed on section 
4 of the appendix was an action that had since been completed and would be 
removed ahead of the next update to Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The progress in delivering the internal audit plan for 2023/24 and the outcomes 
to date were noted by Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue Authority 
Standards and Governance Committee.  
 

107.   INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT ACTIONS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Internal Audit (item 11 in the 
minute book), which provided the latest update on the medium and high 
management actions that had not been completed within their target date and 
their status. 
  
Members were happy with the report and there were no questions. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Standards and Governance Committee noted the progress made towards 
the implementation of the internal audit management actions and the delivery of 
the audit plan. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


